

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IN RE FACEBOOK, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

AMALGAMATED BANK, LEAD PLAINTIFF; PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI; JAMES KACOURIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG; SHERYL SANDBERG; DAVID M. WEHNER,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 5:18-cv-01725-EJD (Honorable Edward J. Davila)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

John C. Browne
Jeremy P. Robinson
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Phone: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
Phone: (202) 362-0636
Fax: (866) 574-2033

Joseph D. Daley
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN &
DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Phone: (619) 231-1058
Fax: (619) 231-7423

Jason C. Davis
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN &
DOWD LLP
One Montgomery St., Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 288-4545
Fax: (415) 288-4534

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The District Court Improperly Dismissed The Risk-Statement Claims | 3 |
| A. Facebook’s Truth-On-The-Market Defense Is Meritless | 3 |
| B. The Risk Statements Were Misleading Even If Facebook Had Not Yet Suffered Business Harm | 9 |
| C. Defendants’ Alternative Grounds For Affirmance Fail | 10 |
| 1. The Risk Statements Were On-Point And Misleading | 11 |
| 2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Scier, Reliance, and Loss Causation | 14 |
| II. The District Court Improperly Dismissed The Investigation- Statement Claims | 16 |
| A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Falsity | 16 |
| B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Scier | 22 |
| III. The District Court Improperly Dismissed The User-Control Statement Claims | 25 |
| A. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider The Market’s March 2018 Reaction | 26 |
| B. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider The Market’s July 2018 Reaction | 33 |
| IV. If This Court Finds Reversible Error, The Section 20A And 20(a) Claims Should Be Reinstated | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020) | 7 |
| <i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 6 |
| <i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) | 4 |
| <i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008) | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 305 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007) | 36 |
| <i>Oliver v. Davis</i> , 25 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022) | 10 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) | 34 |
| <i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011) | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Reese v. Malone</i> , 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 24 |
| <i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makro Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 20, 28 |
| <i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 26 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t..... | 36 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1..... | 36 |
